

No. 23-440

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

S.B., ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR DAUGHTER, S.B.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of Professor Sarah A. Font
and a Dozen Child Welfare and Education
Organizations in Support of Petitioner**

TIMOTHY D. KELLER
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR THE RIGHTS OF
ABUSED CHILDREN
3900 E. Camelback Rd, Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85015
602-710-1135
tim@thecenterforchildren.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary of the Argument 9

Argument..... 12

 I. Half of the children in the U.S. who are corporally punished by public-school officials live in the Fifth Circuit. Notably, that circuit stands alone in its refusal to allow children to assert constitutional claims against their abusers 13

 II. The Fifth Circuit’s peculiar precedent precluding constitutional claims against public-school officials who physically abuse children also conflicts with this Court’s jurisprudence 16

 III. This Court should resolve another circuit split by holding that children’s constitutional claims against public-school officials who physically abuse them arise principally from the Fourth Amendment’s prohibition against unreasonable seizures 19

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	18
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Haw. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 334 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Garcia ex rel. Garcia v. Miera</i> , 817 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1987).....	15, 20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Hall v. Tawney</i> , 621 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1980).....	15, 20
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>London v. Dirs. of DeWitt Pub. Schs.</i> , 194 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15, 20
<i>Metzger ex rel. Metzger v. Osbeck</i> , 841 F.2d 518 (3d Cir. 1988)	15, 20
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15, 18

<i>Neal ex rel. Neal v. Fulton Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 229 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000).....	15, 20
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	22
<i>P.B. v. Koch</i> , 96 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Saylor v. Bd. of Educ. of Harlan Cty., Ky.</i> , 118 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1997).....	15, 20
<i>Scott v. Smith</i> , 214 F.3d 1349, 2000 WL 633583 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Smith v. Half Hollow Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 20
<i>T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021)	15, 17, 18, 21
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	22
<i>Wallace ex rel. Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101</i> , 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15, 20
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	18, 19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18, 19

Other Authorities

- Elizabeth T. Gershoff and Sarah A. Font,
*Corporal Punishment in U.S. Public
Schools: Prevalence, Disparities in Use,
and Status in State and Federal Policy*,
Soc. Pol’y Rep., Vol. 30, No.1 (2016)..... 9, 13, 14
- Laura Numeroff, *If You Give a Mouse
a Cookie* (1985)..... 16
- U.S. Dept. of Educ., Civil Rights Data
Collection, *2017-2018 State and Nat’l
Estimations* [https://ocrdata.ed.gov/
estimations/2017-2018](https://ocrdata.ed.gov/estimations/2017-2018)..... 10, 13
